Notice of Utility Tariff Filing

The REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA (Commission) gives notice that Chugach Electric Association, Inc. (Chugach) filed tariff revision TA419-8, seeking to revise its distribution service fee schedule for (1) raising or lowering facilities, and (2) special service installations. The proposed rates include adjustments to the individual charges for raising or lowering special service installations. In addition, this filing includes proposed rate revisions to individual charges for special service installations. A sample of the proposed changes is listed below:

Service	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
Secondary Pedestal	\$875	\$890
Single Phase Padmounted Transformer	\$2,095	\$2,130
Per Inspection Charge, Other than Initial Inspection	\$145	\$150
New Underground Residential Service Joint Use Trench – Two Party	\$11.40 per foot	\$11.30 per foot
Installation (without temporary Corflo Placement)		
New Overhead Residential Service over 100 feet	\$4.00 per foot	\$4.10 per foot
Residential Service Pole	\$1,125	\$1,135
Relocate Residential Overhead Service Attachment	\$455	\$465
Down Guy Relocation, per Anchor	\$1,141.67	\$1,165.00

This notice does not contain every pertinent revision or request associated with TA419-8. The Commission may approve rates or classifications that vary from those proposed. You may obtain more information about this filing by contacting Lee Thibert, Senior Vice President of Strategic Development and Regulatory Affairs for Chugach, at P. O. Box 196300, Anchorage, AK 99519-6300; phone: (907) 563-7494. The complete filing is also available for inspection at the Commission's office, at 701 West Eighth Avenue, Suite 300, Anchorage, AK 99501; phone: (907) 276-6222, or may be viewed on the Commission's website at <u>http://rca.alaska.gov</u> by typing "TA419-8" in the *Find a Matter* search box.

To comment on this filing, please file your comments by 5:00 p.m. on May 5, 2016, at the Commission address given above or via our website at:

https://rca.alaska.gov/RCAWeb/WhatsNew/PublicNoticesComments.aspx

Please reference TA419-8 and include a statement that you have filed a copy of the comments with Chugach, at their address above or at <u>info@chugachelectric.com</u>.

Individuals or groups of people with disabilities, who require special accommodations, auxiliary aids or service, or alternative communication formats, please contact Joyce McGowan at (907) 276-6222, toll-free at 1-800-390-2782, or TTY (907) 276-4533 or send a request via electronic mail to rca.mail@alaska.gov by April 28, 2016.

DATED at Anchorage, Alaska, this 5th day of April, 2016.

REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

Julie C. Vogler Finance Section Manager